

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE  
CORPORATION,

CASE NO. SC19-1394

Petitioner,

v.

MANOR HOUSE, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

---

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION  
FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
Lower Court Case No.: 5D17-2841

---

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA INSURANCE COUNCIL, PERSONAL  
INSURANCE FEDERATION OF FLORIDA, AMERICAN PROPERTY  
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, and NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION

TIMOTHY J. MEENAN  
Florida Bar No. 853010  
THOMAS P. CRAPPS  
Florida Bar No. 878928  
KIRSTEN MATTHIS  
Florida Bar No. 41562  
MEENAN P.A.  
300 S. Duval St., Ste. 410  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone: (850) 425-4000  
Facsimile: (850) 425-4001  
Email: [tom@meenanlawfirm.com](mailto:tom@meenanlawfirm.com)  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

RECEIVED, 01/13/2020 04:13:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>A. The lower court’s decision adversely affects Florida policyholders by increasing loss costs, thus, putting upward pressure on higher premiums and opening the door to possible two-way extra-contractual obligations.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. The lower court’s decision improperly invades the Florida legislature’s determination to allow first party bad faith actions in limited instances, as set out in section 624.155, Florida Statutes.     .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. The lower court’s decision undermines the legislature’s determination that the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation reviews and approves insurance contracts and rates for fairness and compliance with the law .....</b>	<b>12</b>
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<u>Amos v. State</u> , 711 So. 2d 1197, 1199 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .....	7
<u>Macola v. Gov't Empls. Ins. Co.</u> , 953 So. 2d 451, 455-56 (Fla. 2006).....	6
<u>Manor House et al., v. Citizens Property Insurance Corp.</u> , 277 So. 3d 658 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2019).....	4, 13
<u>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apt. Ass'n.</u> , 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012) .....	4
<u>Restoration 1 of Port St. Lucie v. Ark Royal Ins. Co.</u> , 2019 WL 3403438 (Fla. 2019) .....	1
<u>Sebo v. American Home Assurance Co., Inc.</u> , 208 So.3d 694 (Fla. 2016) .....	1
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</u> , 658 So. 2d 55, 58-59 (Fla. 1995) .....	10
<u>Talat Enters. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</u> , 753 So. 2d 1278, 1283 (Fla. 2000).....	9
<u>Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg</u> , 194 So.3d 311 (Fla. 2016) .....	1

### **Statutes**

§624.155, Fla. Stat (2019).....	passim
§627.403, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	5
§627.062, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	12
